

15. 10.12.2025
jb.

WPA 26592 of 2025
Raj Agarwal @ Rajesh Agarwal & Anr.
vs.
State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Mayukh Mukherjee
Ms. Sagnika Banerjee
Ms. Sarmistha Basak
... For the Petitioners
Mr. Sirsanya Bandyopadhyay
Mr. Debopriya Karan
... For the State

Report submitted by the State is taken on record.

Heard learned counsels for the parties.

It appears that there are several and continuous disputes between the petitioners and the private respondents. Three FIRs have been lodged pursuant to complaints made by the petitioners and two FIRs pursuant to complaints lodged by the private respondents.

The petitioners sought quashing of one of the FIRs before a co-ordinate Bench of this Court in CRR 4161 of 2025 and by an order passed on 24th September, 2025 the co-ordinate Bench has stayed the proceeding. The present application pertains to other proceedings by and between the parties. Since the five proceedings pertain to similar issues between the parties and the prayer for quashing of one of the proceedings is being dealt with by a co-ordinate Bench of this Court which has granted an order of stay of the said proceeding, this Court is of the view that the present application needs to be dealt with along with CRR 4161 of 2025 in order to avoid conflict of decisions.

In view of the above, the matter be released from this list and be placed before the Hon'ble Acting Chief Justice, High Court, Calcutta for necessary direction.

(Suvra Ghosh, J.)